
 IEEE PES TRANSFORMERS COMMITTEE 9/26/2025

SATURDAY, OCTOBER 18

SUNDAY, OCTOBER 19
ACTIVITY TRACK MTG CHAIR STATUS ROOM (FLOOR)

10:00 AM – 4:00 PM WG IEC-IEEE Std on HVDC Converter Transformers HVDC W Ziomek I Estero C (1)
1:00 PM – 5:30 PM Meeting Registration Conference Foyer (1)
2:00 PM – 5:00 PM Administrative Subcommittee 

- Closed meeting, by invitation only
Admin D. Wallach - Estero A (1)

2:00 PM – 5:00 PM NEMA Transformers
   - Closed meeting, by invitation only

++ P. Orr - Great Egret (1)

6:00 PM – 8:00 PM Welcome Reception Cypress Courtyard

No Registration and no Meetings, Technical Tours, or Spouse/Companion Tours Planned

TIME

Casual and family friendly! This reception will be held outside, weather permitting, with yard games, putting green, 19th hole competition, 
plenty of delicious food, live music and cash bars. Please indicate whether you will attend this reception during the meeting registration 
process AND if you are interested in us providing a "Kids' Camp" for any registered children you are bringing. 
All registered attendees and registered spouses/companions/guests are welcome to attend. 

FALL 2025 MEETING: OCTOBER 19  TO  OCTOBER 23
Hyatt Regency Coconut Point Resort; Bonita Springs, Florida, USA

KEY 
   Note: A PC projector will be furnished in each meeting room.  Arrive early to ensure equipment operates/syncs correctly. 
          >       =   activity continued into another session / from another session   
         ++     =   not a Transformers Committee activity      
        TBD   =  To Be Determined  

1 www.transformerscommittee.org



 IEEE PES TRANSFORMERS COMMITTEE 9/26/2025
FALL 2025 MEETING: OCTOBER 19  TO  OCTOBER 23
Hyatt Regency Coconut Point Resort; Bonita Springs, Florida, USA

MONDAY, OCTOBER 20         Breaks Sponsored by Raytech USA * 
ACTIVITY TRACK MTG CHAIR STATUS ROOM (FLOOR)

7:00 AM – 5:00 PM Meeting Registration Conference Foyer (1)

7:00 AM – 7:50 AM Newcomers Orientation B. Griesacker - Calusa FGH (1)

7:00 AM – 8:00 AM Breakfast - Attendees (no spouses/companions please) Estero Ballroom (1)
7:00 AM – 9:30 AM Breakfast - Spouses/Companions (with voucher) Tanglewood (1)
8:00 AM – 9:15 AM Opening Session D. Wallach - Calusa ABCDE (1)

8:30 AM – 4:30 PM Spouses/Companions Tour:  Estates & Catamaran Cruise Tour

9:15 AM – 9:30 AM Break (beverages only): Raytech USA  Calusa Foyer (1)
9:30 AM – 10:45 AM TF Transformer Data Required for System Studies PCS J.Watson I Sanibel (1)
9:30 AM – 10:45 AM WG  RP Determin Thermal Param of Liquid Transf C57.119 Ins Life E. Schweiger N Blue Heron (1)
9:30 AM – 10:45 AM WG Guide for Tank Rupture Mitigation C57.156 Power P. Zhao I Captiva (1)
9:30 AM – 10:45 AM TF Transf Efficiency & Loss Evaluation (DOE Activity) Distr P. Hopkinson I Calusa ABCDE (1)
9:30 AM – 10:45 AM WG Requirements for Instrument Transformers PC57.13 Instr TR D. Wallace I Calusa FGH (1)
9:30 AM – 10:45 AM WG Guide DGA in Ester-Immersed Transformers C57.155 IF A. Sbravati I Great Egret (1)

10:45 AM – 11:00 AM Break (beverages only): Raytech USA  Calusa Foyer (1)
11:00 AM – 12:15 PM WG Eval Guide Environ Impact of Trans & Reactors PC57.151 PCS J. Kazmierczak I Calusa ABCDE (1)
11:00 AM – 12:15 PM TF PAR Study Non-C57.91 Loading Characteristics Ins Life T. Raymond I Captiva (1)
11:00 AM – 12:15 PM WG Class 1E Transf for Nuclear Power Gen Std. 638 Power C. Swinderman I Great Egret (1)
11:00 AM – 12:15 PM WG Detection of Acoustic Emissions from PD C57.127 DiTests D. Gross I Calusa FGH (1)
11:00 AM – 12:15 PM WG Req for Low Power Instr Trans 69kV or Higher  PC57.13.11 Instr TR F. Neder I Sanibel (1)
11:00 AM – 12:15 PM WG 1ph Submersible Transformers PC57.12.23 STNP A. Traut I Great Egret (1)
12:15 PM – 1:30 PM Standards Development Review Luncheon Estero Ballroom (1)

1:45 PM – 3:00 PM TF - Tests Degradation of Cellulose in Liquid Type Transfuse Ins Life L. Lewand I Calusa FGH (1)
1:45 PM – 3:00 PM TF IEEE-IEC Cross Reference Stds A. Washburn I Captiva (1)
1:45 PM – 3:00 PM WG Guide for Phase Shifting Transf C57.135 Power E. Schweiger I Blue Heron (1)
1:45 PM – 3:00 PM TF Audible Sound Revision to Test Code PCS R. Girgis I Calusa DE (1)
1:45 PM – 3:00 PM TF DFR Test Guide C57.161 DiTests E. Ermakov I Great Egret (1)
1:45 PM – 3:00 PM WG 1-ph Padmount Dist Transf. C57.12.38 Distr A. Ghafourian N Sanibel (1)
1:45 PM – 3:00 PM TF Bushing Seismic Requirements Bush S. Riopel N Calusa ABC(1)
3:00 PM – 3:15 PM  Break (beverages and treats): Raytech USA  Calusa Foyer (1)
3:15 PM – 4:30 PM WG Test for Eval of Insulation for Dry-Type Transfs P259 Dry Type D. Stankes I Captiva (1)
3:15 PM – 4:30 PM WG Std Reqs for Liquid-Immersed Power Trans C57.12.10 Power S. Digby N Blue Heron (1)
3:15 PM – 4:30 PM WG Guide for Loss Eval for Power Trf & Reactors C57.120 PCS R. Verdolin I Calusa FGH (1)
3:15 PM – 4:30 PM TF on Revision of Impulse Tests C57.12.00 & C57.12.90 DiTests S. Plante I Calusa DE (1)
3:15 PM – 4:30 PM WG 3-ph Padmount Dist Transf. C57.12.34 Distr S. Shull I Great Egret (1)
3:15 PM – 4:30 PM WG DGA in Mineral Oil Transf C57.104 IF E. teNyenhuis I Calusa ABC (1)
3:15 PM – 4:30 PM TF Guide measure of polymer of insula material  EMP P1084 Ins Life H. Shertukde N Sanibel (1)
4:30 PM – 4:45 PM  Break (beverages only): Raytech USA  Calusa Foyer (1)
4:45 PM – 6:00 PM TF PD Testing in Distribution, Wind & Solar DiTests A. Larison N Blue Heron (1)
4:45 PM – 6:00 PM WG Std for Enclosure Req for Dry-Type Transf. C57.12.55 Dry Type S. Nunn I Great Egret (1)
4:45 PM – 6:00 PM WG Failure Investigation & Reporting PC57.125 Power H. Sahin I Calusa FGH (1)
4:45 PM – 6:00 PM WG Std Distributed Photo-Voltaic Transf (DPVTs ) C57.159 PCS H. Shertukde I Calusa DE (1)
4:45 PM – 6:00 PM SC HVDC Converter Transfs  & Smoothing Reactors HVDC K. Pointner - Captiva (1)
4:45 PM – 6:00 PM WG PC57.15 Std Req Terms & Test Code for V Step Regs Distr D. Sauer I Calusa ABC (1)

TIME

- All registered meeting participants are encouraged to attend 
- See separate document on website for meeting agenda 
- Attendance required to maintain Committee Member status  

- Start the day with a visit to the Ford and Edison winter estates
- Lunch at the Lighthouse Waterfront Restaurant
- Enjoy the afternoon on a privately-chartered 45-foot catamaran, cruising through the waters of Southwest Florida with a     
  knowledgable crew to tell you all about the local wildlife, including dolphins, ospreys, bald eagles, and other migratory birds
- See flyer on website for details

Everyone is welcome to attend. All SC/WG/TF leaders are encouraged to attend. Doors open ~12:00 pm. Come early, get a good 
seat & start eating. Advance on-line registration required. To listen to the presentation without eating lunch, arrive by 12:30 pm.

- Arrive early, grab breakfast inside the room and get a good seat
- Newcomers and guests are encouraged to attend 
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 IEEE PES TRANSFORMERS COMMITTEE 9/26/2025
FALL 2025 MEETING: OCTOBER 19  TO  OCTOBER 23
Hyatt Regency Coconut Point Resort; Bonita Springs, Florida, USA

TUESDAY, OCTOBER 21         Breaks Sponsored by Intellirent* 
ACTIVITY TRACK MTG CHAIR STATUS ROOM (FLOOR)

7:00 AM – 11:30 AM Meeting Registration Conference Foyer (1)
7:00 AM – 7:50 AM EL&P Delegation  (End-users only please) 

- Arrive early and grab breakfast from Estero Ballroom (1)
J. Murphy - Pine (1)

7:00 AM – 8:00 AM Breakfast - Attendees (no spouses/companions please) Estero Ballroom (1)
7:00 AM – 9:30 AM Breakfast - Spouses/Companions (with voucher) Tanglewood (1)

8:00 AM – 9:15 AM WG Guide for Life Tests of Switch Contacts C57.157 Power A. Sewell I Blue Heron (1)
8:00 AM – 9:15 AM WG Guide for TVA Dry-Type Transf Coil C57.12.58 Dry Type K. Klein I Great Egret (1)
8:00 AM – 9:15 AM WG Power-Line Carrier Coupling Cap & Volt Transf C57.13.9 Instr TR Z. Roman I Captiva (1)
8:00 AM – 9:15 AM WG Guide DGA Applied to Factory Temp Rise Test C57.130 IF B. Forsyth I Calusa DE (1)
8:00 AM – 9:15 AM TF PAR Study Group Through Fault Current Duration C57.109 PCS S. Hoffman N Calusa FGH (1)
8:00 AM – 9:15 AM WG Encl Int C57.12.28, C57.12.29, C57.12.31, C57.12.32 Distr D. Mulkey I Calusa ABC (1)
9:15 AM – 9:30 AM Break (beverages only): Intellirent Calusa Foyer (1)
9:30 AM – 10:45 AM WG Guide for the Reclamation of Mineral Oil C57.637 IF S. Mabrey I Blue Heron (1)
9:30 AM – 10:45 AM TF Std Require for Bushings C57.19.01 Bush S. Zhang I Calusa ABC (1)
9:30 AM – 10:45 AM TF Instrument Transf. Accuracy Instr TR I. Ziger I Captiva (1)
9:30 AM – 10:45 AM WG Std ID for Supply Chain & Asset Trace P3476.5 (SCATE) Distr A. Farag I Calusa DE (1)
9:30 AM – 10:45 AM TF PCS Cont. Rev. to Test Code C57.12.90 PCS H. Sahin I Calusa FGH (1)
9:30 AM – 10:45 AM WG Guide for Mitigating Corrosion on Sub Trfs C57.12.53 STNP W. Elliott I Great Egret (1)

10:45 AM – 11:00 AM Break (beverages only): Intellirent Calusa Foyer (1)

11:00 AM – 12:15 PM TF for DFR on Instrument Transformers DiTests I. Guner I Calusa ABC (1)
11:00 AM – 12:15 PM WG Liquid-immersed Sec. Network TRs C57.12.40 STNP J. Vartanian I Calusa DE (1)
11:00 AM – 12:15 PM WG Standard Requirements for Arc Furnace Transf. C57.17 Power J. Varnell I Great Egret (1)
11:00 AM – 12:15 PM WG Sw Transients Ind by TR/Bkr Interaction PC57.142 PCS J. McBride I Calusa FGH (1)
11:00 AM – 12:15 PM TF Guide for Corrosive Sulfur In Oil-Immersed Trfs & Reactors IF L. Lewand I Captiva (1)
11:00 AM – 12:15 PM WG Through Fault Current PC57.12.59 Dry Type P. Weyandt I Blue Heron (1)
12:15 PM – 1:30 PM Awards Luncheon Estero Ballroom (1)

1:45 PM – 3:00 PM TF Std Require Bushings above 5kA in Bus Encl. C57.19.04 Bush S. Digby I Calusa FGH (1)
1:45 PM – 3:00 PM TF Cont. Revision to Low Frequency Tests C57.12.90 DiTests A. Varghese I Calusa ABC (1)
1:45 PM – 3:00 PM WG Phase Shifting Transf 60076-57-1202 Power E. Schweiger I Blue Heron (1)
1:45 PM – 3:00 PM WG  Guide Eval & Recon of Liquid Immerse Transf C57.140 Power M. Ferreira I Calusa DE (1)
1:45 PM – 3:00 PM TF to Merge C57.13.5 into C57.13 Instr TR Z. Roman I Great Egret (1)
1:45 PM – 3:00 PM WG Pad-Mounted Step-Voltage Regulators PC57.15.01 Distr K. Heiden I Captiva (1)
1:45 PM – 3:00 PM TF PAR Study Group Wind Turbine Gen Transf  P60076-16 PCS S. Debass N Sanibel (1)
3:00 PM – 3:15 PM Break (beverages and pretzels): Intellirent Calusa Foyer (1)
3:15 PM – 4:30 PM WG Recommend Practice Routine Impulse Tests C57.138 DiTests H. Sahin I Captiva (1)
3:15 PM – 4:30 PM WG Guide for DGA in LTCs C57.139 IF R. Frotscher I Great Egret (1)
3:15 PM – 4:30 PM WG Guide for Install & Maintenance of Power Trf C57.93 Power S. Reed I Calusa DE (1)
3:15 PM – 4:30 PM TF PCS Cont. Revisions to C57.12.00 PCS T. Ansari I Calusa FGH (1)
3:15 PM – 4:30 PM WG Reverse Power Flow Effects on Trans PC57.133 Stds R. Hogg I Calusa ABC (1)
3:15 PM – 4:30 PM TF PAR Study RP Transf Cap Supply Nonsinusoidal Load C57.110 PCS A. Narawane N Blue Heron (1)

4:30 PM – 4:45 PM Break (beverages only): Intellirent Calusa Foyer (1)
4:45 PM – 6:00 PM WG Guide for App of Tert & Stabilizing Windings C57.158 PCS E. Betancourt I Calusa ABC (1)
4:45 PM – 6:00 PM WG Req for Dist Trf Tank Pressure Coordination C57.12.39 Distr C. Gaytan I Calusa DE (1)
4:45 PM – 6:00 PM TF Continuous Rev Clause 11 Temp Rise Tests C57.12.90 Ins Life D. Sankarakurup I Calusa FGH (1)
4:45 PM – 6:00 PM WG Guide for Paralleling Transformers C57.153 Power M. Tostrud I Blue Heron (1)
4:45 PM – 6:00 PM TF Dry-Type General Purpose Transformer Standards Dry Type D. Walker N Captiva (1)
4:45 PM – 6:00 PM WG Neutral Grounding Devices C57.32 PCS S. Kennedy I Great Egret (1)

TIME

All meeting attendees are encouraged to attend to show appreciation and recognize accomplishments. 
     Doors open ~12:00 pm. Come early, get a good seat and start eaƟng. Advance on-line registraƟon is required.  
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 IEEE PES TRANSFORMERS COMMITTEE 9/26/2025
FALL 2025 MEETING: OCTOBER 19  TO  OCTOBER 23
Hyatt Regency Coconut Point Resort; Bonita Springs, Florida, USA

WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 22         Breaks Sponsored by Automation Systems & Diagnostics * 

ACTIVITY TRACK MTG CHAIR STATUS ROOM (FLOOR)
7:00 AM – 8:00 AM Breakfast - Attendees (no spouses/companions please) Estero Ballroom (1)
7:00 AM – 8:00 AM SC Meetings Planning 

- Arrive early & grab breakfast from Estero Ballroom (1)
- All interested individuals welcome

Mtgs T. Behrens - Pine (1)

7:00 AM – 8:00 AM IEC TC-14 Technical Advisory Group T. Prevost - Blue Heron (1)

7:00 AM – 9:30 AM Breakfast - Spouses/Companions (with voucher) Tanglewood (1)
8:00 AM – 9:15 AM SC Instrument Transformers Instr TR D. Wallace - Calusa ABC (1)
8:00 AM – 9:15 AM SC Insulation Life Ins Life S. Sharpless - Calusa FGH (1)
9:15 AM – 9:30 AM Break (beverages only): Automation Systems & Diagnostics  Calusa Foyer (1)
9:30 AM – 10:45 AM SC Distribution Transformers Distr J. Murphy - Calusa ABC (1)
9:30 AM – 10:45 AM SC Bushings Bush S. Digby - Calusa FGH (1)

10:45 AM – 11:00 AM Break (beverages only): Automation Systems & Diagnostics  Calusa Foyer (1)
11:00 AM – 12:15 PM SC Submersible Transf. & Network Protectors STNP T. Reiss - Calusa ABC (1)
11:00 AM – 12:15 PM SC Dielectric Test DiTests P. Patel - Calusa FGH (1)
12:15 PM – 1:30 PM Lunch Break
12:15 PM – 1:30 PM Women in Power Luncheon Great Egret (1)

1:30 PM – 2:45 PM SC Dry Type Transformers Dry Type D. Walker - Calusa ABC (1)
1:30 PM – 2:45 PM SC Power Transformers Power R. Musgrove - Calusa FGH (1)
2:45 PM – 3:00 PM Break (beverages and treats): Automation Systems & Diagnostics  Calusa Foyer (1)
3:00 PM – 4:15 PM SC Insulating Fluids IF S. Mabrey - Calusa ABC (1)
3:00 PM – 4:15 PM SC Performance Characteristics PCS S. Som - Calusa FGH (1)
4:15 PM – 4:30 PM Break (beverages only): Automation Systems & Diagnostics  Calusa Foyer (1)
4:30 PM – 5:45 PM SC Standards Stds D. Sauer - Calusa FGH (1)
6:00 PM – 10:00 PM Social Event:  TopGolf Fort Myers Social

THURSDAY, OCTOBER 23

ACTIVITY TRACK MTG CHAIR STATUS ROOM (FLOOR)
7:00 AM – 8:00 AM Breakfast - Attendees (no spouses/companions please) Estero Ballroom (1)
7:00 AM – 9:30 AM Breakfast - Spouses/Companions (with voucher) Tanglewood (1)
8:00 AM – 9:15 AM Technical Presentation 1 Tutorial Calusa DEFGH (1)

9:15 AM – 9:30 AM Break  (beverages only) Calusa Foyer (1)
9:30 AM – 10:45 AM Technical Presentation 2 Tutorial Calusa DEFGH (1)

10:45 AM – 11:00 AM Break  (beverages only) Calusa Foyer (1)
11:00 AM – 12:00 PM Closing Session D. Wallach Calusa DEFGH (1)

12:00 PM Lunch (on your own)
1:00 PM – 5:00 PM WG IEC_IEEE 60076-57 Std for HVDC Converter Transformers HVDC W. Ziomek I Pine (1)

TIME

 *     Contact Ed Smith (edsmith@ieee.org) if you are interested in sponsoring a day of coffee breaks at a future meeting. 

- All attendees are encouraged to attend
- See separate document on website for meeting agenda

- Breakfast Meeting - arrive early and grab breakfast from buffet in room
- All interested individuals welcome

- Take a short bus ride to TopGolf in Ft. Myers to enjoy a buffet dinner and two hours of TopGolf play
- Advanced registration required; admission confirmed with name badge at bus loading
- See flyer for details

 **   Contact Tom Prevost (tprevost@ieee.org) if you are interested in making a technical presentation at a future meeting. 

 - Tutorial on IEEE C57.143 Guide for the Application of Monitoring Equipment to Liquid-Immersed Transformers and   
    Components presented by Elizabeth Bray, Southern Company; Donald Lamontagne, Arizona Public Service; Kyle 
    Stechschulte, American Electric Power; and Mike Spurlock, Spurlock Engineering Services, LLC
 - See flyer on website for details. **

 - Tutorial on Mitigation Methods for Device Failures Associated with Transformers, Reactors, and Switching Devices System 
    Interactions presented by Jim McBride, Phil Hopkinson, Bertrand Poulin, and Juliano Montanaha
 - See flyer on website for details. **

No Registration and no Technical Tours or Spouse/Companion Events Planned

No Meeting Registration, Spouse/Companion Tours, or  Social Events Planned
TIME
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 IEEE PES TRANSFORMERS COMMITTEE 9/26/2025
FALL 2025 MEETING: OCTOBER 19  TO  OCTOBER 23
Hyatt Regency Coconut Point Resort; Bonita Springs, Florida, USA

FRIDAY, OCTOBER 24

ACTIVITY TRACK MTG CHAIR STATUS ROOM (FLOOR)
FUTURE COMMITTEE MEETINGS

Fall 2026: Fort Lauderdale, FL USA, October 18 – 22, 2026

Fall 2027: TBD
Spring 2027: TBD

Spring 2026: Fort Worth, TX USA, March 22 – 26, 2026

TIME

No Meeting Registration, Technical Tours, Spouse/Companion Tours, or Social Events Planned
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 IEEE PES TRANSFORMERS COMMITTEE 9/26/2025
FALL 2025 MEETING: OCTOBER 19  TO  OCTOBER 23
Hyatt Regency Coconut Point Resort; Bonita Springs, Florida, USA
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 IEEE PES TRANSFORMERS COMMITTEE
 SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING LIST

9/26/2025

FALL 2025 MEETING: OCTOBER 19  TO  OCTOBER 23
Hyatt Regency Coconut Point Resort; Bonita Springs, Florida, USA

Date Time Start Time End Session Title Track Chair Room/Location
10/19/2025 2:00 PM 5:00 PM Administrative Subcommittee 

- Closed meeting, by invitation only
Admin D. Wallach Estero A (1)

10/20/2025 1:45 PM 3:00 PM TF Bushing Seismic Requirements Bush S. Riopel Calusa ABC(1)

10/21/2025 9:30 AM 10:45 AM TF Std Require for Bushings C57.19.01 Bush S. Zhang Calusa ABC (1)

10/21/2025 1:45 PM 3:00 PM TF Std Require Bushings above 5kA in Bus Encl. C57.19.04 Bush S. Digby Calusa FGH (1)

10/22/2025 9:30 AM 10:45 AM SC Bushings Bush S. Digby Calusa FGH (1)

10/20/2025 9:30 AM 10:45 AM TF Transf Efficiency & Loss Evaluation (DOE Activity) Distr P. Hopkinson Calusa ABCDE (1)

10/20/2025 1:45 PM 3:00 PM WG 1-ph Padmount Dist Transf. C57.12.38 Distr A. Ghafourian Sanibel (1)

10/20/2025 3:15 PM 4:30 PM WG 3-ph Padmount Dist Transf. C57.12.34 Distr S. Shull Great Egret (1)

10/20/2025 4:45 PM 6:00 PM WG PC57.15 Std Req Terms & Test Code for V Step Regs Distr D. Sauer Calusa ABC (1)

10/21/2025 8:00 AM 9:15 AM WG Encl Int C57.12.28, C57.12.29, C57.12.31, C57.12.32 Distr D. Mulkey Calusa ABC (1)

10/21/2025 9:30 AM 10:45 AM WG Std ID for Supply Chain & Asset Trace P3476.5 (SCATE) Distr A. Farag Calusa DE (1)

10/21/2025 1:45 PM 3:00 PM WG Pad-Mounted Step-Voltage Regulators PC57.15.01 Distr K. Heiden Captiva (1)

10/21/2025 4:45 PM 6:00 PM WG Req for Dist Trf Tank Pressure Coordination C57.12.39 Distr C. Gaytan Calusa DE (1)

10/22/2025 9:30 AM 10:45 AM SC Distribution Transformers Distr J. Murphy Calusa ABC (1)

10/20/2025 11:00 AM 12:15 PM WG Detection of Acoustic Emissions from PD C57.127 DiTests D. Gross Calusa FGH (1)

10/20/2025 1:45 PM 3:00 PM TF DFR Test Guide C57.161 DiTests E. Ermakov Great Egret (1)

10/20/2025 3:15 PM 4:30 PM TF on Revision of Impulse Tests C57.12.00 & C57.12.90 DiTests S. Plante Calusa DE (1)

10/20/2025 4:45 PM 6:00 PM TF PD Testing in Distribution, Wind & Solar DiTests A. Larison Blue Heron (1)

10/21/2025 11:00 AM 12:15 PM TF for DFR on Instrument Transformers DiTests I. Guner Calusa ABC (1)

10/21/2025 1:45 PM 3:00 PM TF Cont. Revision to Low Frequency Tests C57.12.90 DiTests A. Varghese Calusa ABC (1)

10/21/2025 3:15 PM 4:30 PM WG Recommend Practice Routine Impulse Tests C57.138 DiTests H. Sahin Captiva (1)

10/22/2025 11:00 AM 12:15 PM SC Dielectric Test DiTests P. Patel Calusa FGH (1)

10/20/2025 3:15 PM 4:30 PM WG Test for Eval of Insulation for Dry-Type Transfs P259 Dry Type D. Stankes Captiva (1)

10/20/2025 4:45 PM 6:00 PM WG Std for Enclosure Req for Dry-Type Transf. C57.12.55 Dry Type S. Nunn Great Egret (1)

10/21/2025 8:00 AM 9:15 AM WG Guide for TVA Dry-Type Transf Coil C57.12.58 Dry Type K. Klein Great Egret (1)

10/21/2025 11:00 AM 12:15 PM WG Through Fault Current PC57.12.59 Dry Type P. Weyandt Blue Heron (1)

10/21/2025 4:45 PM 6:00 PM TF Dry-Type General Purpose Transformer Standards Dry Type D. Walker Captiva (1)

10/22/2025 1:30 PM 2:45 PM SC Dry Type Transformers Dry Type D. Walker Calusa ABC (1)

10/20/2025 4:45 PM 6:00 PM SC HVDC Converter Transfs  & Smoothing Reactors HVDC K. Pointner Captiva (1)

10/23/2025 1:00 PM 5:00 PM WG IEC_IEEE 60076-57 Std for HVDC Converter Transformers HVDC W. Ziomek Pine (1)

10/20/2025 9:30 AM 10:45 AM WG Guide DGA in Ester-Immersed Transformers C57.155 IF A. Sbravati Great Egret (1)

10/20/2025 3:15 PM 4:30 PM WG DGA in Mineral Oil Transf C57.104 IF E. teNyenhuis Calusa ABC (1)

10/21/2025 8:00 AM 9:15 AM WG Guide DGA Applied to Factory Temp Rise Test C57.130 IF B. Forsyth Calusa DE (1)

10/21/2025 9:30 AM 10:45 AM WG Guide for the Reclamation of Mineral Oil C57.637 IF S. Mabrey Blue Heron (1)

10/21/2025 11:00 AM 12:15 PM TF Guide for Corrosive Sulfur In Oil-Immersed Trfs & Reactors IF L. Lewand Captiva (1)

10/21/2025 3:15 PM 4:30 PM WG Guide for DGA in LTCs C57.139 IF R. Frotscher Great Egret (1)

10/22/2025 3:00 PM 4:15 PM SC Insulating Fluids IF S. Mabrey Calusa ABC (1)

10/20/2025 9:30 AM 10:45 AM WG  RP Determin Thermal Param of Liquid Transf C57.119 Ins Life E. Schweiger Blue Heron (1)

10/20/2025 11:00 AM 12:15 PM TF PAR Study Non-C57.91 Loading Characteristics Ins Life T. Raymond Captiva (1)

10/20/2025 1:45 PM 3:00 PM TF - Tests Degradation of Cellulose in Liquid Type Transfuse Ins Life L. Lewand Calusa FGH (1)

10/20/2025 3:15 PM 4:30 PM TF Guide measure of polymer of insula material  EMP P1084 Ins Life H. Shertukde Sanibel (1)

10/21/2025 4:45 PM 6:00 PM TF Continuous Rev Clause 11 Temp Rise Tests C57.12.90 Ins Life D. Sankarakurup Calusa FGH (1)

10/22/2025 8:00 AM 9:15 AM SC Insulation Life Ins Life S. Sharpless Calusa FGH (1)

10/20/2025 9:30 AM 10:45 AM WG Requirements for Instrument Transformers PC57.13 Instr TR D. Wallace Calusa FGH (1)

10/20/2025 11:00 AM 12:15 PM WG Req for Low Power Instr Trans 69kV or Higher  PC57.13.11 Instr TR F. Neder Sanibel (1)

10/21/2025 8:00 AM 9:15 AM WG Power-Line Carrier Coupling Cap & Volt Transf C57.13.9 Instr TR Z. Roman Captiva (1)

10/21/2025 9:30 AM 10:45 AM TF Instrument Transf. Accuracy Instr TR I. Ziger Captiva (1)

10/21/2025 1:45 PM 3:00 PM TF to Merge C57.13.5 into C57.13 Instr TR Z. Roman Great Egret (1)

10/22/2025 8:00 AM 9:15 AM SC Instrument Transformers Instr TR D. Wallace Calusa ABC (1)

10/22/2025 7:00 AM 8:00 AM SC Meetings Planning 
- Arrive early & grab breakfast from Estero Ballroom (1)
- All interested individuals welcome

Mtgs T. Behrens Pine (1)

7 www.transformerscommittee.org



 IEEE PES TRANSFORMERS COMMITTEE
SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING LIST

9/26/2025

FALL 2025 MEETING: OCTOBER 19  TO  OCTOBER 23
Hyatt Regency Coconut Point Resort; Bonita Springs, Florida, USA

Date Time Start Time End Session Title Track Chair Room/Location
10/20/2025 9:30 AM 10:45 AM TF Transformer Data Required for System Studies PCS J.Watson Sanibel (1)

10/20/2025 11:00 AM 12:15 PM WG Eval Guide Environ Impact of Trans & Reactors PC57.151 PCS J. Kazmierczak Calusa ABCDE (1)

10/20/2025 1:45 PM 3:00 PM TF Audible Sound Revision to Test Code PCS R. Girgis Calusa DE (1)

10/20/2025 3:15 PM 4:30 PM WG Guide for Loss Eval for Power Trf & Reactors C57.120 PCS R. Verdolin Calusa FGH (1)

10/20/2025 4:45 PM 6:00 PM WG Std Distributed Photo-Voltaic Transf (DPVTs ) C57.159 PCS H. Shertukde Calusa DE (1)

10/21/2025 8:00 AM 9:15 AM TF PAR Study Group Through Fault Current Duration C57.109 PCS S. Hoffman Calusa FGH (1)

10/21/2025 9:30 AM 10:45 AM TF PCS Cont. Rev. to Test Code C57.12.90 PCS H. Sahin Calusa FGH (1)

10/21/2025 11:00 AM 12:15 PM WG Sw Transients Ind by TR/Bkr Interaction PC57.142 PCS J. McBride Calusa FGH (1)

10/21/2025 1:45 PM 3:00 PM TF PAR Study Group Wind Turbine Gen Transf  P60076-16 PCS S. Debass Sanibel (1)

10/21/2025 3:15 PM 4:30 PM TF PAR Study RP Transf Cap Supply Nonsinusoidal Load C57.110 PCS A. Narawane Blue Heron (1)

10/21/2025 3:15 PM 4:30 PM TF PCS Cont. Revisions to C57.12.00 PCS T. Ansari Calusa FGH (1)

10/21/2025 4:45 PM 6:00 PM WG Guide for App of Tert & Stabilizing Windings C57.158 PCS E. Betancourt Calusa ABC (1)

10/21/2025 4:45 PM 6:00 PM WG Neutral Grounding Devices C57.32 PCS S. Kennedy Great Egret (1)

10/22/2025 3:00 PM 4:15 PM SC Performance Characteristics PCS S. Som Calusa FGH (1)

10/20/2025 9:30 AM 10:45 AM WG Guide for Tank Rupture Mitigation C57.156 Power P. Zhao Captiva (1)

10/20/2025 11:00 AM 12:15 PM WG Class 1E Transf for Nuclear Power Gen Std. 638 Power C. Swinderman Great Egret (1)

10/20/2025 1:45 PM 3:00 PM WG Guide for Phase Shifting Transf C57.135 Power E. Schweiger Blue Heron (1)

10/20/2025 3:15 PM 4:30 PM WG Std Reqs for Liquid-Immersed Power Trans C57.12.10 Power S. Digby Blue Heron (1)

10/20/2025 4:45 PM 6:00 PM WG Failure Investigation & Reporting PC57.125 Power H. Sahin Calusa FGH (1)

10/21/2025 8:00 AM 9:15 AM WG Guide for Life Tests of Switch Contacts C57.157 Power A. Sewell Blue Heron (1)

10/21/2025 11:00 AM 12:15 PM WG Standard Requirements for Arc Furnace Transf. C57.17 Power J. Varnell Great Egret (1)

10/21/2025 1:45 PM 3:00 PM WG  Guide Eval & Recon of Liquid Immerse Transf C57.140 Power M. Ferreira Calusa DE (1)

10/21/2025 1:45 PM 3:00 PM WG Phase Shifting Transf 60076-57-1202 Power E. Schweiger Blue Heron (1)

10/21/2025 3:15 PM 4:30 PM WG Guide for Install & Maintenance of Power Trf C57.93 Power S. Reed Calusa DE (1)

10/21/2025 4:45 PM 6:00 PM WG Guide for Paralleling Transformers C57.153 Power M. Tostrud Blue Heron (1)

10/22/2025 1:30 PM 2:45 PM SC Power Transformers Power R. Musgrove Calusa FGH (1)

10/20/2025 1:45 PM 3:00 PM TF IEEE-IEC Cross Reference Stds A. Washburn Captiva (1)

10/21/2025 3:15 PM 4:30 PM WG Reverse Power Flow Effects on Trans PC57.133 Stds R. Hogg Calusa ABC (1)

10/22/2025 4:30 PM 5:45 PM SC Standards Stds D. Sauer Calusa FGH (1)

10/20/2025 11:00 AM 12:15 PM WG 1ph Submersible Transformers PC57.12.23 STNP A. Traut Great Egret (1)

10/21/2025 9:30 AM 10:45 AM WG Guide for Mitigating Corrosion on Sub Trfs C57.12.53 STNP W. Elliott Great Egret (1)

10/21/2025 11:00 AM 12:15 PM WG Liquid-immersed Sec. Network TRs C57.12.40 STNP J. Vartanian Calusa DE (1)

10/22/2025 11:00 AM 12:15 PM SC Submersible Transf. & Network Protectors STNP T. Reiss Calusa ABC (1)
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